# KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

(Incorporated under the Indian Companies Act, 1956)
Registered Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom,
Thiruvananthapuram – 695 004.

## ABSTRACT

Referendum in Kerala State Electricity Board Limited - Appointment of Chief Engineer, Thermal, Ernakulam as State Level Liaison - Cum - Finance - Cum - Observer and Deputy Chief Engineers (Electrical) as District Level Liaison - Cum - Finance cum - Observer -- Orders issued.

# CORPORATE OFFICE (PERSONNEL)

B.O. (CMD) No. 2443/2015 (PSI (b)/1465/2010) Dated, Thiruvananthapuram 05.10.2015

- 1. Order No. IL (5) 19354/2015 dated 07.09.2015 of the Labour Commissioner, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 2. Minutes of the meeting held by the Returning Officer (Regional Joint Labour Commissioner) on 19.09.2015.
- 3. B.O. (CMD) No. 2339/2015 (PSI (b)/1465/2010) dated 26.09.2015.
- 4. Referendum Notification No. IR.2913/2015 dated 28.09.2015 issued by the Returning Officer (Regional Joint Labour Commissioner, Ernakulam).

#### ORDER

Referendum to assess the membership strength of Trade Unions functioning in Kerala State Electricity Board Limited will be held as per the provisions of Kerala Recognition of Trade Unions Act, 2010.

As per order read as 1<sup>st</sup> paper above, Sri. P.J.Joy, Regional Joint Labour Commissioner, Ernakulam has been appointed as the Returning Officer, for conducting referendum in Kerala State Electricity Board Limited. As per Board Order read as 3<sup>rd</sup> Paper above, a Special Cell has been constituted to monitor the conduct of referendum. As per the Notification read as 4<sup>th</sup> Paper above, referendum in Kerala State Electricity Board Limited is scheduled to be held on 20.10.2015.

In connection with the conduct of referendum, the Returning Officer had convened a meeting of the representatives of the participating Trade Unions and management on 19.09.2015, and as per the minutes read as  $2^{nd}$  Paper above, Kerala State Electricity Board Limited has been directed to appoint at State Level Liaison – Cum – Finance – Cum – Observer from Ernakulam District and fourteen District Level Liaison – Cum – Finance – Cum – Observers for the conduct of the referendum.

Having considered the above, Kerala State Electricity Board Limited are pleased to appoint the following officers for the conduct of the referendum efficiently and in a time bound manner.

Smt.Susan Jacob.P, Chief Engineer (Thermal Projects), Kalamassery, Ernakulam is appointed as the State Level Liaison – Cum – Finance – Cum – Observer and the following Deputy Chief Engineers (Electrical) will function as the District Level Liaison – Cum – Finance – Cum – Observer in the Districts mentioned against their names.

S1. No.	Name & Employees Code	Office	District in which they are to perform their duty
1	Udaya Varma.B 1036483	Electrical Circle, Alappuzha	Alappuzha
2	Rajan.K.R 1036332	Electrical Circle, Ernakulam	Ernakulam
3	Anil Kumar.P.K 1035802	Electrical Circle, Thodupuzha	Idukki
4	Augustine Thomas 1036398	Electrical Circle, Kannur	Kannur
5	Narayanan.M.K 1036447	Electrical Circle, Kasargod	Kasargod
6	Rajeswari Amma.S 1035944	Electrical Circle, Kollam	Kollam
7	Usha Varghese 1036033	Electrical Circle, Kottayam	Kottayam
8	George Skaria.P 1036077	Electrical Circle, Kozhikode	Kozhikode
9	Linny.A.J 1035832	Electrical Circle, Manjeri	Malappuram
10	Swaminathan.K.B 1036627	Electrical Circle, Palakkad	Palakkad
11	Suresh Chand.C 1036202	Electrical Circle, Pathanamthitta	Pathanamthitta
12	Radhakrishna Kumar.K 1036141	Electrical Circle, Thiruvananthapuram (Urban)	Thiruvananthapuram
13	Thomas.C.R 1035962	Electrical Circle, Trissur	Trissur
14	Mohankumar.B 1036140	Electrical Circle, Kalpetta	Wayanad

The State Level Liaison – Cum – Finance – Cum – Observer shall liaison with the Returning Officer Sri. P.J.Joy, RJLC, Ernakulam and the District Level Liaison – Cum – Finance – Cum – Observers shall liaison with District Level Officers deputed for conducting referendum by the Labour Department for the efficient and time bound completion of activities associated with the conduct of the referendum. The above officers deputed for the conduct of the referendum shall take immediate and time bound steps for carrying out the same in accordance with the directions issued by Kerala State Electricity Board Limited from time to time.

The Financial Adviser, Kerala State Electricity Board Limited shall allot necessary funds to the Chief Engineer (Thermal), Ernakulam and all the Deputy Chief Engineers appointed as above for undertaking all the necessary activities for the conduct of the referendum.

By Order of the Chairman & Managing Director Sd/-R. Rajasekharan Nair Secretary (Administration)

To

The Chief Engineer (Thermal), Ernakulam.

All Deputy Chief Engineers (Electrical) deputed.

The Financial Advisor

## Copy to:

All Chief Engineers/All Deputy Chief Engineers

The Legal Adviser & Disciplinary Enquiry Officer

The Chief Vigilance Officer/The Chief Public Relations Officer

The TA to Chairman & Managing Director

The TA to Director (D & S)/Director (T & SO)

The TA to Director (CP & SCM)/Director (G & HRM)

The PA to Director (Finance)/CA to Secretary (Administration)

The FC Superintendent/Record Section/Stock File.

Forwarded/By order Sd/-Senior Superintendent